• 100 basis point changes in floating interest rate for Borrowed
funds, Financial liabilities held for trading, Term deposits; 30
basis point changes for Savings deposits; and 15 basis point

189GUARANTY TRUST BANK PLC   #EnrichingLives   2019 Annual Report  ||

changes for Current deposits.

In arriving at the 100 basis point used for the sensitivity analysis
of interest rate, the fluctuation in the interest rate of the Group’s
major assets and liabilities were considered as shown below:

• The prime lending rate on loans and advances which ranged
between 14.92% and 18.23% over the period, a change of
about 100 basis points is therefore probable.

• The discount rate on various maturities of treasury bills

ranged between 4.00% and 15.00% over the financial peri-
od as published by Central Bank of Nigeria (CBN)

• A 100 basis point proportional change in the cost of fund
was also assumed because costs of funds seldom vary be-
yond 100 basis point.

The table below shows the changes that would impact the in-
come statement after carrying out interest rate sensitivity:

 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Group

In thousands of Nigerian Naira
Dec-19
Pre-tax

Dec-19
Post-tax

Dec-18
Pre-tax

Dec-18
Post-tax

Decrease (13,055,321) (11,149,244) (15,369,609) (13,167,144)
Asset (22,088,231) (18,863,349) (25,265,607) (21,645,045)

Liabilities 9,032,910 7,714,105 9,895,998 8,477,902

Increase 13,055,321 11,149,244 15,369,609 13,167,144
Asset 22,088,231 18,863,349 25,265,607 21,645,045

Liabilities (9,032,910) (7,714,105) (9,895,998) (8,477,902)

Parent

 In thousands of Nigerian Naira

Dec-19
Pre-tax

Dec-19
Post-tax

Dec-18
Pre-tax

Dec-18
Post-tax

Decrease (12,813,861) (11,239,038) (12,653,856) (11,108,820)
Asset (20,407,791) (17,899,674) (21,156,565) (18,573,348)

Liabilities 7,593,930 6,660,636 8,502,709 7,464,528

Increase 12,813,861 11,239,038 12,653,856 11,108,820
Asset 20,407,791 17,899,674 21,156,565 18,573,348

Liabilities (7,593,930) (6,660,636) (8,502,709) (7,464,528)

The aggregated figures presented above are further segregated into their various components as shown in the following tables:

190 GUARANTY TRUST BANK PLC   #EnrichingLives||  2019 Annual Report

 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Components of Statement of financial position Interest Rate sensitivity (Fair Value and Cash Flow Interest
Rate Risk

Group

In thousands of Nigerian Naira
Dec-19
Pre-tax

Dec-19
Post-tax

Dec-18
Pre-tax

Dec-18
Post-tax

Decrease
Assets
Cash and bank balances (3,596,382) (3,071,310) (3,896,821) (3,338,407)

Loans and advances to banks (15,109) (12,903) (29,600) (25,359)

[…]

Financial assets held for trading 208,107 182,530 158,067 138,767

Investment securities 4,944,829 4,337,110 4,674,721 4,103,938

Assets pledged as collateral 576 505 623,678 547,527

 20,407,791 17,899,674 21,156,565 18,573,348
Liabilities
Deposits from banks (12,794) (11,222) (15,257) (13,395)

Deposits from customers (5,632,939) (4,940,651) (5,538,052) (4,861,856)

Financial liabilities held for trading (119,064) (104,431) (148,804) (130,635)

Debt securities issued - - (808,235) (709,549)

Other borrowed funds (1,829,133) (1,604,333) (1,992,361) (1,749,093)

 (7,593,930) (6,660,636) (8,502,709) (7,464,528)
Total 12,813,861 11,239,038 12,653,856 11,108,820

As for Cash flow interest rate risk, this risk arises from long-term borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the group to
cash flow interest rate risk which is partially offset by cash held at variable rates.

At 31 Dec 2019, if interest rates on borrowed funds at amortised cost increased or reduced by 100 basis points with all other vari-
ables held constant, the effect on cash flow would have been as set out below:

Group
In thousands of Nigerian Naira Dec-19

Pre-tax
Dec-19

Post-tax
Dec-18
Pre-tax

Dec-18
Post-tax

 Decrease 1,831,707 1,564,277 2,014,417 1,725,751

 Increase (1,831,707) (1,564,277) (2,014,417) (1,725,751)

Parent

In thousands of Nigerian Naira
Dec-19
Pre-tax

Dec-19
Post-tax

Dec-18
Pre-tax

Dec-18
Post-tax

 Decrease 1,829,133 1,604,333 2,002,361 1,757,872

 Increase (1,829,133) (1,604,333) (2,002,361) (1,757,872)

 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

192 GUARANTY TRUST BANK PLC   #EnrichingLives||  2019 Annual Report

 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

(vi)   Sensitivity Analysis of Fair Value Through Other  Comprehensive Income Portfolio to Price

1.  Financial Instrument held as Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income

The Group recognized fair value changes for FVOCI Bonds, Bills and Equities as at 31 December 2019 and the comparative year in
2018. The Group carried out the following in determining sensitivity of its other comprehensive income to fluctuations in market
prices of the financial assets: